SMCDS Headquarters Final RFP Questions and Answers

(Note:  This document applies to all SMCDS Work Packages unless otherwise specified)

CLARIFICATION TO QUESTION #51 IS AS FOLLOWS:
SMCDS question and response number 51, issued 05/11/03

51.  Q:  Should Wage Determination rates be escalated for the out years?

       A:  No.

There appears to be a discrepancy in direction regarding the escalation of non-exempt labor.  Clarification is requested.

UNITeS question and response number 17, issued 05/11/03

Ref: L.13.d of Attachment 1, Direct Labor 17.  Q:  Please confirm that the rates of change are applicable to both Exempt and Non-Exempt Wage Determination Labor for pricing purposes.

        A:  The escalation rates provided in L.13.d apply to both Exempt and Non-exempt types of labor.

Clarification: Regarding the application of escalation to direct wages and applicable indirect costs (fringes) for exempt and non-exempt labor for Cross Cutting Proposals the following guidance is provided:

For Firm Fixed Price Work Package elements, escalation should not be applied to Department of Labor Wage Determinations and Collective Bargaining Agreements labor rates and fringe benefits as directed by FAR Clause 52.222-43.  Out year rates should be “flat lined” at the last known prescribed rate.

For Flexibly Priced Work Package elements, labor and fringe benefits should be escalated in accordance with the specific directions outlined by the Work Package.  Offerors should remain consistent with the wage and fringe provisions provided by Collective Bargaining Agreements and DOL Wage Determinations unless fully justified in their proposal. Deviations from the Work Package labor escalation directions, if any, must be fully justified and explained by the offeror in their Cross Cutting Proposal.  

